

No. 15-5239

In the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

WASHINGTON ALLIANCE OF TECHNOLOGY WORKERS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, No. 1:14-cv-0529,
HON. ELLEN SEGAL HUVELLE

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
(D.C. Bar No. 464777)
1250 Connecticut Av NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 355-9452
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Glossary.....	xi
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. DHS’s views are not entitled to deference.	5
A. Congress has not acquiesced to DHS’s interpretations,.....	8
B. Congress did not delegate authority for DHS to regulate student visa holders’ post-graduation employment to meet the needs of U.S. industry.....	10
C. DHS’s views do not warrant <i>Skidmore</i> deference.	12
D. Deference does not apply to procedurally defective rulemakings such as the OPT rulemakings.	13
II. The OPT program is procedurally and substantively <i>ultra vires</i> the INA and the Constitution.....	14
A. The OPT program is procedurally <i>ultra vires</i>	14
1. Promulgating the OPT program violated the Constitution.....	14
2. Promulgating the OPT program violated the APA.....	15
B. The OPT program is substantively <i>ultra vires</i>	16
1. The OPT program conflicts with INA’s plain language.	16
2. The DHS’s verb-tense, entry-based argument conflicts with the INA and the Dictionary Act.	18
3. The OPT program’s across-the-board educational treatment of post-graduate work conflicts with the tax cases on the educational nature of medical internships.	19
III. Washtech’s challenge is – and will remain – justiciable.....	21
A. Washtech has standing to challenge the OPT program.....	21
1. Washtech has constitutional standing.	22

2.	Washtech has prudential standing under the zone-of-interests test.	23
B.	The United States has waived sovereign immunity for prospective declaratory and injunctive relief.	25
C.	Requiring exhaustion or deferring judicial relief to allow DHS to act would be futile.	26
D.	The Article III case or controversy between DHS and Washtech will survive the issuance of a curative rulemaking.	27
IV.	The district court’s extended delay of the <i>vacatur</i> gives agencies improper incentives to violate not only the APA but also the Constitution	29
	Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	22
<i>Am. Maritime Ass’n v. U.S.</i> , 766 F.2d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Arent v. Shalala</i> , 70 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Org’ns v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	24
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	6
<i>Carr v. U.S.</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	19
* <i>Catholic Social Service v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	9
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1017 (2013)	28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5-6, 8, 11-12, 27
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	13
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	28
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)	24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	8

* <i>City of Houston v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	28
* <i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22, 24
<i>Coles by Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Consolid. Coal Co. v. Fed'l Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1101 (2011)	23
<i>Dart v. U.S.</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	22, 23
<i>F.J. Vollmer Co. v. Magaw</i> , 102 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (<i>en banc</i>)	23
<i>Fox Tel. Stations, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 135 S.Ct. 429 (2014)	7
* <i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	24-25
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	22
<i>In re Appletree Mkts.</i> , 19 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Indep. Ins. Agents, Inc. v. Clarke</i> , 965 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 476 (2011)	6
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	23-24

<i>Law Offices of Seymour M. Chase, PC v. FCC</i> , 843 F.2d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	13
<i>Loving v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22-23
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16, 30
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	27
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	13
<i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	13, 16
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	25
<i>Michigan v. U.S. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Montana v. U.S.</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	13
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	12
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. U.S.</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>New York v. FCC</i> , 814 F.2d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8
* <i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	8-9
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	17

<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	26
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	12-13
<i>Sonoda v. Cabrera</i> , 255 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>State of N.J., Dept. of Env'tl. Protection v. U.S. Env'tl. Protection Agency</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15-16, 30
<i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Tel. & Data Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. F.P.C.</i> , 412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969)	15
* <i>Transohio Savings Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	26
<i>U.S. v. Mem'l Sloan-Kettering Cancer Ctr.</i> , 563 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>U.S. v. Mount Sinai Med. Ctr. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>U.S. v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	15
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	14
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	12
<i>Univ. of Chicago Hosps. v. U.S.</i> , 545 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2008)	20
* <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014)	11

<i>Wachtel v. O.T.S.</i> , 982 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	22

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1	15
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	4, 14, 21, 23, 26-28
* Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. §1.....	4, 18-19
Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. §§551-706	2-5, 13-15, 25-27, 29-30
5 U.S.C. §553(b)	15
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(D).....	29
6 U.S.C. §522.....	6, 8
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537	1-3, 6, 8-9, 13-14, 18-20
* 8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(15)(F)(i).....	2, 7, 12, 17-18
8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(15)(H)(1)(b).....	2
* 8 U.S.C. §1184(a)(1).....	18
8 U.S.C. §1184(g)(5)(c)	17
* 8 U.S.C. §1227(a)(1)(C)(i).....	18
26 U.S.C. §3121(b)	2
26 U.S.C. §3121(b)(19).....	2
Declaratory Judgment Act 28 U.S.C. §§2201-2202	26
* Pub. L No. 97-116, §2(a)(1), 95 Stat. 1611 (1981)	9-10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History, 79th Cong., S.Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946).....	26
* S. Rep. 96-859, at 7 (1980)	9

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) 1
57 Fed. Reg. 31,954 (1992) 3
73 Fed. Reg. 18,944, 18,950 (2008) 2-3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EDWIN BORCHARD, DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS (1941) 26
WILLIAM J. HUGHES, FEDERAL PRACTICE § 25387 (1940 & Supp. 1945)..... 26
Henry P. Monaghan, *Marbury and the Administrative State*,
83 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1983)..... 8
